PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|---------------------|----------------|--|
| George Golota | 01/20/2009 | |
| Michael Drozek | 01/14/2009 | |
| James J. Sanfilippo | 01/20/2009 | |
| Roman Forowycz | 01/28/2009 | |
| John E. Sanfilippo | 01/14/2009 | |
| Francisco J. Soria | 01/14/2009 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CLEAR LAM PACKAGING, INC. |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1900 Pratt Boulevard |
| City: | Elk Grove Village |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60007 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12350903 |
| Application Number: | 61019777 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500791130

(312)474-0448 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-474-6300 Phone:

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 6300 Address Line 1:

SEARS TOWER Address Line 2:

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31332/43580

PATENT REEL: 022312 FRAME: 0178

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Scott E. Baxendale |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Total Attachments: 4 | |
| source=43580assignment#page1.tif | |
| source=43580assignment#page2.tif | |
| source=43580assignment#page3.tif | |
| source=43580assignment#page4.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 022312 FRAME: 0179

ASSIGNMENT

Serial Nos: 61/019,777 and 12/350,903

Filed: January 8, 2008 and January 8, 2009, respectively

Title: TAMPER EVIDENT CONTAINER

For \$10.00 (Ten Dollars) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to CLEAR LAM PACKAGING, INC., 1900 Pratt Boulevard, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for letters patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned on, _____ and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request that the attorneys of record in said application insert in this assignment the execution date and/or filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT1332/43580

| WITNESS our hands this | 20 [±] | day of Jah. | <u> 71</u> , <u>2009</u> . |
|---|---|---|----------------------------|
| State of ILLINOIS County of Cook | | A Ho | H |
| On this Notary Public in and for the County a person whose name is subscribed to the instrument as their free and voluntary WITNESS my hand and sea | day of TANUAK and State aforesaid, appeared the foregoing instrument, and act and for the uses and put | d acknowledged that th rposes therein expresse | ey executed said |
| My Commission Expires: | 9/29/2010 | Dame | n Waleff ary Public |
| WITNESS our hands this | 1415 | CFFICIAL THOMAS WINDTARY PUBLIC - ST. MY COMMISSION ST. | EDGT LINOS PROBLEMBRY 2 |
| State of | | day of 321 | , |
| County of Cook | | Mohael Drozek | |
| On this /4 Notary Public in and for the County at person whose name is subscribed to the instrument as their free and voluntary WITNESS my hand and seal | ne foregoing instrument, and act and for the uses and pur | d acknowledged that the poses therein expressed | ey executed said |
| My Commission Expires: | 9/29/12 | Okomos Wald | |
| OFFICIAL SEAL THOMAS WEDOFF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPRES-00/29/12 | | Nota | my Public |

2

| WIT | NESS our hands this | | 20型 | day of | JANUARY | , 2009 |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| State of County of | ILLWOB COOK | | Te | | 611-06 A | |
| Notary Public in person whose rainstrument as the | in this in and for the County name is subscribed to heir free and voluntar NESS my hand and se | and State afor the foregoing y act and for the | instrument, and he uses and pur | , to me pers | sonally known to b lged that they exec in expressed. | ore me, a e the same uted said |
| My Commissio | on Expires: | 9/29, | /2012 | Dhon | nos Wedaff Ngjafy Publ | lic |
| WITN State of | OFFICIAL SEAL HOMAS WEDOFF PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MISSION EXPIRES:00/29/12 | 8 | 28 t- | day of | Jonway | , 2009 |
| County of | | | | 1 Con | ~ 4- | por tensing the same of the sa |
| person whose na instrument as the | this | nd State afores ne foregoing in act and for the | TANVARY said, appeared, astrument, and a | to me perso cknowledg oses therein | nally known to be | the same |
| My Commission OFFICIAL THOMAS W | Expires: | 9/29/ | / &9 | Thom | notary Public | : |
| MY COMMISSION EX | 7 | | | | | |

3

| WITNESS our hands this | 144 | \underline{I} day of \underline{J} | ANUARY | , 2009. |
|--|---|--|--|-----------------------------|
| State of Illihois County of Cook | | JAC | A Allin | |
| On this Notary Public in and for the County at | day ofnd State aforesaid, appe | John E. Sanfili | , befor | e me, a the same |
| person whose name is subscribed to the instrument as their free and voluntary WITNESS my hand and seal | act and for the uses and | purposes therein | ed that they execut expressed. | ed said |
| My Commission Expires: | 9/12/12 | | Notary Public | 7 |
| | | | OFFICIAL THOMAS W NOTARY PUBLIC - ST MY COMMISSION E | EDOFF ATE OF ILLINOIS |
| | | ε. | <u> </u> | nnanaddddi |
| WITNESS our hands this | 14 | day.of) | TANDARY | 2nn4 . |
| State of Illinois County of Cook | | Francisco J. Son | ejo Sou | io_ |
| On this Notary Public in and for the County an person whose name is subscribed to the instrument as their free and voluntary a WITNESS my hand and seal | e foregoing instrument, act and for the uses and | and acknowledge purposes therein e | d that they execute | eme, a ne same d said |
| My Commission Expires: | 9/29/2012 | Thor | na Valo | |
| OFFICIAL SEAL THOMAS WEDOFF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO MY COMMISSION EXPURES OF THE | | | • / | |

4

RECORDED: 02/25/2009